

05-36210

**UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CYNTHIA CORRIE and CRAIG CORRIE, *et al.*

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CATERPILLAR INC., a Foreign Corporation,

Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington, Tacoma Division,
Case No. CV-05192-FDB
The Honorable Frank D. Burgess

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Gwynne Skinner
Seattle University
Ronald A. Peterson Law
Clinic
1112 E. Columbia
Seattle, WA 98122-4340
Tel: (206) 398-4130
Fax: (206) 398-4136

Maria C. LaHood
Jennifer Green
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6430
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Ronald C. Slye
Seattle University School
of Law
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4045

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Aiding and Abetting Liability is Actionable Under ATS.....	2
A. Aiding and Abetting as a Theory of Liability Is Not Subject to the <i>Sosa</i> Test.....	2
B. Aiding and Abetting Liability Is Recognized Under Federal Common Law and the Law of Nations	3
C. Caterpillar Uses the Wrong Standard for Aiding and Abetting	6
D. A Reasonable Fact-Finder Could Find that Caterpillar’s Conduct Satisfies the Aiding and Abetting Standard	9
E. The Application of Aiding and Abetting in this Case Would Not Create “Breathtaking” Consequences	10
F. State Action Is Not Required for Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.....	11
II. ATS Does Not Require Exhaustion, and the TVPA Is Not the Exclusive Remedy for Extrajudicial Killing	12
III. War Crimes Claims Are Actionable.....	12
A. Attacks on Civilians.....	12
B. Destruction of Civilian Property.....	13
IV. This Court Need Not Address Whether 1331 Provides Jurisdiction.....	15
V. TVPA Claims Should Survive.....	17
A. Caterpillar Failed to Meet Its Burden on Exhaustion.....	17
B. TVPA Reaches Corporations.....	18

C. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege “State Action” and “Color of Law”	19
D. Extrajudicial Killing Does Not Require the Passing of an Official Judgment	20
VI. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Actionable	21
A. The Foreign Affairs Doctrine Does Not Bar Adjudication	21
B. The IDF is Responsible for the Actions of its Soldiers	21
VII. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present a Political Question	22
A. Plaintiffs’ War Crimes Claims are Justiciable	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Caterpillar Do Not Challenge U.S. Foreign Aid to Israel	25
C. The U.S. Argument that this Case Challenges Foreign Policy is Wrong	27
D. Caterpillar Cites No Authority for its New Argument that the Remaining <i>Baker</i> Factors Apply	31
VIII. The Act of State Doctrine Does Not Bar Adjudication.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	16
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Alt. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc., v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	18
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	5
<i>Arnold v. IBM</i> , 637 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMahon, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997)	18
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57, 59 (1795)	4
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp.2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	7, 20
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	21
<i>Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1963).....	32, 33
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	19
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C 2005)	32
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258, 1306 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	33
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 963 F.Supp. 880, 895 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	25
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3, 4, 16
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	21
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	2, 8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	30
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Igartua-De La Rosa v. U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	16
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp.2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 8, 24
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand. Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 11
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>In Re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1945)	22

<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. State of Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 1995) ...	8
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	24, 28
<i>Koochi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Lutz v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 1178 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2764 (2005).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	30
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	17
<i>Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 662 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3, 27
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto Plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002), rev'd on other grounds <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , No. 02-56256, 2006 WL 2242146 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2006)	3, 20, 28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto</i> , No. 02-56256, 2006 WL 2242146 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	33
<i>Sharon v. Time</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	23
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tchacosch Co. v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 766 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32

<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 574 F. Supp. 1453 (N.D. Cal. 1983).....	26
--	----

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 5 Wheat. 153 (1820)	11
---	----

UNITED STATES STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	8
-----------------------	---

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	8
-----------------------	---

22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1).....	24
-----------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1331, Federal Jurisdiction.....	15, 16
---	--------

28 U.S.C. § 1350, Alien Tort Statute.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 1350, note, Torture Victim Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i> , Anti-Terrorism Act.....	5, 8
---	------

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19, 20
-----------------------	--------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1992).....	17, 19
--	--------

INTERNATIONAL JUDICIAL RULINGS

<i>In re Tesch (Zyklon B Case)</i> 13 I.L.R. 250 (Br. Mil. Ct. 1946).....	10
---	----

Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. (July 9)	14
--	----

<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement (July 29, 2004).....	9
--	---

<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić and Čerkez and Prosecutor v. Strugar,</i> Case No. IT-01-42-T, Judgment, (Jan. 31, 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i> Case No. IT-94-1-T, Opinion and Judgment, (May 7, 1997).....	9

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	12, 13, 14
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflict Dec. 11, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	13, 14, 15, 22

COURT DOCUMENTS

<i>Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae,</i> <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute,</i> 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) (Nos. 01-1969 & 01-1970).....	5
